THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BY-LAW NO. 3182
A BY-LAW to emend By-law No.3145.

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the District
of Burnaby has heretofore passed By-law No. 3145 ® define a
District Improvement Area and to authorize the issue of Deben-
tures of the said Corporation in the principal amount of
$125,000.00 dated the 2nd day of January, 1952;

AND WHEREAS no Debentures have been issued under said
By-law;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable that said By-law No. 3L45
be amended as hereinafter provided.

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL of The Corporation
of the Distriect of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

le THAT said By-law No. 3145 of the said Corporation be

amended by striking out the thirteenth recitel thereof and by
substituting therefor the following:

" AND WHEREAS it is necessary to provide for the issue
of Debentures for the aforesaid purpose in an aggregate
principal amount of One Hundred and Twenty-five Thousand
Dollars ($125,000.00) in lawful money of the United States
of America, which is the amount of the debt which this
By-law is intended to create,™

2 THAT said By-law No. 3145 of the said Corporation be
further amended by striking out paragraphs 3, 4, 5, and 6 there~
of and by substituting therefor the following:

"3, It shall be lawful for the Council of The Corporation
of the District of Burnaby to raise money by way of loan
from any person or persons, body or bodies corporate, who
may be willing to advance the same, by the issue of
Debentures of the said Corporation in the principal
amount of $125,000.00 in lawful money of the United States
of America., ‘Ihe said Debentures are to be issued on the
credit of the said Corporation in the denomination of
$100.00 or any multiple or multiples thereof and all

such Debentures shall be sealed with the Seal of the



- 2 -

Corporatibn, shall be signed by the Reeve and counter-
signed by the Treasurer.

L, The said Debentures shall be dated the 2nd day of
January, 1952, and shall be payable on the 2nd day of
January in each of the years 1953 to 1972, inclusive,
in the respective principal amounts set ogt hereunder:

Principal Amount Annual Interest Total Annual Prin-

in U, S. Dollars in U.S. Dollars cipal and Interest
: Payments in U. S,

Dollars

1953 $ 4,000.00 $ 5,625.00 $§ 9,625.00
1954 4 ,000.00 5,445.00 9,445.00
1955 4 ,000.00 5,265,00 9,265.00
1956 5,000.00 5,085,00 10,085.00
1957 5,000,00 L,860.00 9,860,00
1958 5,000.00 4 ,635.00 9,635.00
1959 5,000,00 L4410.00 9,410,00
1960 6,000.00 4,185.00 10,185.00
1961 6,000.00 3,915.00 9,915.00
1962 6,000.00 3,645,00 9,645.00
1963 6,000.00 3,375.00 9,375.00
1964 7,000.00 3,105.00 10,105.00
1965 7,000.00 2,790.00 9,790.00
1966 7,000.,00 2,475.00 9,475.00
1967 7,000,00 2,160.00 9,160.00
1968 8,000.00 1,845.00 9,845.00
1969 8,000.00 1,485.00 9,485,00
1970 8,000.00 1,125.00 9,125.00
1971 8,000.00 765.00 8,765.00
1972 9,000.00 405,00 9,405.00

$125,000.00 $66,600,00 $191,600.00

5 The said Debentures shall be pasyable according to the
tenor thereof in lawful money of the United States of
America at The Royal Bank of Canada Trust Company in The
City of New York or at the Continentel Illinois National
Bank and Trust Company in the City of Chicago in the
United States of America, at the holder's option, and
shall bear interest at the rate of Four'and one-half per
centum per annum payable half-yearly in like money on
the 2nd day of January and on the 2nd day of July in
each year during the currency of the said Debentures,
and the Debentures shsll have coupons attached thereto
for the payment of such interest which coupons shall be
payable at either of the aforesaid places, and the signa-
tures of the Reeve and Treasurer on the interest coupons
may be written, stamped, printed or lithographed.

6. There shall be levied and raised during the currency



-3 -
of said Debentures by a rate sufficient therefor over
and above all other rates on all the ratable land and
improvements within the said District Improvement Area
as defined in paragraph 1 hereof a specific sum in each
year sufficient to pay the respective instalments of
principal as they become due and a specific sum in
each year sufficient to provide for the psyment of inte-
rest on the said Debentures as set forth in the table
contained in paragraph 4 of this By-law.
6A. If in any year the amount realized from the rate
imposed upon the lands and improvements within the said
District Improvement Area is insufficient to pay the
principal and interest of the said Debentures as the
same fall due, uvhe deficiency shall be provided from
the general funds of the Corporation and be raised by
a rate on all the lands and improvements in the
Municipal ity, but nothing herein contained shall relieve
the lands and improvements in said District Improvement
Area from the rate imposed under paragraph 6 of this |
By-law."
3e THAT‘in all other respects said By-law No. 3145 is
hereby confirmed.
Lo This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY DISTRICT IMPROVE-
MENT BY-LAW NO. 3, 1951, AMENDMENT BY-LAW 195%.
DONE AND PASSED in Open Council the Thirteenth (13th)
day of February, A.D. 1952. ! IO

¢ g . LA /
L /."" / s ' - o~
R e e

REEVE

[ e ]

CLERK
APPROVED by the Inspector of Municipalities the
day of February, A.D. 1952,
ASSENTED TO by the Lieutenant-Governor in Council
the day of February, A.D. 1952,



w i o

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED the Eighteenth (18th)
day of February, A.D, 1952.

s . W
/ /
ZA It
REEVE




@ 4

~
DEPUTY PROVINCIAL SECRETARY

@ertified opy nf a Mirute of the Honourable the Executive Council,

approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor

on the 26tn day of February, A.D. 1952.

To His Honour

The Lieutenant-Governor in Council:

The undersigned has the honour to

- rescamend

THAT pursucnt to the provisions of Subsection (2) of Seotion 191 of the "Municival
4c", By<lsw No. 3182 of The Corpsration of the Distriot of Burnaby, cited as
"Burngby District Imprevement Ey-law Ne. 3, 1951, Amendment By-iaw 19527, be
spprovad in the form of By-law Larsto sttached:

AND THAT & cext1fisd ncpy of this Minuts, 1€ approved, bs transmitted ¢ Charles B.

“rown, ek ~f the uald Tawnerntien, st 1930 Fingeray, Seuth Dermshy; 3.0,

DATED thise 26th day of Febrnary A. D, 1952,

"A,D, Turnbnull®

Hinister of Municipal Affairs.

APPROVED this 26th day of February A, D, 1952,

"Byron I, Johnson"

Presiding Member of the Exesutive Council.



